

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, Ex. Rel., DAVE YOST,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE  
OF OHIO,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

-vs.-

ARCO RECYCLING, INC.

AND

GEORGE MICHAEL RILEY  
NKA ANTHONY MICHAEL  
CASTELLO

AND

RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL  
INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC

Defendants/Petitioners.

Case No.:

Court of Appeals Case No.: CA-21-110703

Appeal from the Cuyahoga County  
Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate  
District

DEFENDANTS/PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION

**Deborah L. Mack, Esq. [0067347]**  
Attorney Deborah L. Mack, JD/MBA  
53 E Main Street  
Lexington, Ohio 44904  
Phone: (419) 884-4600  
FAX: (800) 410-3620  
E-mail: [Debbie@OhioFinancial.Lawyer](mailto:Debbie@OhioFinancial.Lawyer)

*Counsel of Record for Petitioners,*

*George Michael Riley*

*n.k.a. Anthony Michael Castello*

*and Residential Commercial Industrial (RCI) Services, LLC*

**Wednesday M. Szollosi [0075655]**

Assistant Attorney General

Environmental Enforcement Section

One Government Center, Suite 1340

Toledo, Ohio 43604

Phone: (419) 245-2550

FAX: (877) 626-9316

E/M: [Wednesday.Szollosi@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Wednesday.Szollosi@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent, State of Ohio*

**Lauren M. Chisner** [0098048]  
**Sarah Bloom Anderson** [0082817]  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Environmental Enforcement Section  
30 East Broad Street, 25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Phone: (614) 466-2766  
FAX: (614) 644-1926  
E/M: [Lauren.Chisner@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Lauren.Chisner@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)  
[Sarah.Anderson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:Sarah.Anderson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent, State of Ohio*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

**I. EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS A CASE OF GREAT PUBLIC INTEREST AND INVOLVES SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS**

THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION BECAUSE THIS CASE RAISES CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE, IN WHICH THE APPELLATE COURT FOUND THAT IT DID NOT APPLY TO A CIVIL ACTION, IN WHICH OVER \$30,000,000 IN FINES AND PENALTIES WERE LEVIED AGAINST PETITIONERS, ENGAGED IN RECYCLING OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS.....1

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....8**

A. THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ARCO RECYCLING FACILITY.....8

B. THE COURT OF APPEALS AFFIRMS THE IMPOSITION OF OVER \$30,000,000 IN FINES AND PENALTIES, FINDING THAT NEITHER THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE NOR DUE PROCESS CONSIDERATIONS, WERE IMPLICATED BY THIS ENVIRONMENTAL CIVIL ENFORCEMENT ACTION.....6

**III. ARGUMENT .....8**

Proposition of Law No. 1:

THE IMPOSITION OF OVER \$30,000,000 IN FINES AND PENALTIES IS GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE ALLEGED HARM CAUSED BY THE PETITIONERS AND VIOLATES THE PETITIONERS’ RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW, TO EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW AND THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....8

**IV. CONCLUSION.....15**

**V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16**

**VI. APPENDIX.....18, et. seq**

**Exhibit 1:** Journal Entry and Opinion, 8th Dist., Cuyahoga No. 110703  
*State of Ohio Ex.Rel. Mike Dewine, v. ARCO Recycling, Inc., et al.*, Judgment Affirmed.  
Released and Journalized: May 26, 2022; Civil Appeal from the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Case No. CV- 17-881301

**Exhibit 2:** Journal Entry, *State of Ohio ex.rel. Mike Dewine v. ARCO Recycling, Inc.*, Cuyahoga Cty C.P. Case No. CV-17-881301, filed June 29, 2021

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544, 113 S. Ct. 2766, 125 L. Ed. 2d 441, 1993 U.S. LEXIS 4409, 61 U.S.L.W. 4796, 21 Media L. Rep. 1609, 93 Cal. Daily Op. Service 4813, 93 Daily Journal DAR 8156, 7 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 621.....	15
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2801, 125 L. Ed. 2d 488, 1993 U.S. LEXIS 4407, 61 U.S.L.W. 4811, 93 Cal. Daily Op. Service 4820, 93 Daily Journal DAR 8138, 7 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 572.....	4, 5
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 562-563, 116 S. Ct. 1589, 1592-1593, 134 L. Ed. 2d 809, 818-819, 1996 U.S. LEXIS 3390, *8-9, 64 U.S.L.W. 4335, 96 Cal. Daily Op. Service 3490, 96 Daily Journal DAR 5747, 9 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 585.....	1, 6
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257, 109 S. Ct. 2909, 106 L. Ed. 2d 219, 1989 U.S. LEXIS 3285, 57 U.S.L.W. 4985, 1989-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) P68,630.....	4, 7
<i>City of Cleveland v. Paramount Land Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011-Ohio-5382, P23, 2011 Ohio App. LEXIS 4454, *9-10, 2011 WL 4978480.....	14
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 1465 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.).....	1
<i>Continental Trend Resources, Inc. v. OXY USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 634, 642, 643 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 30742, *23-24, *26.....	1
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 979, n.9, 111 S.Ct. 2680, 115 L.Ed. 2d 836 (1991).....	7
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93, 103, 118 S. Ct. 488, 495, 139 L. Ed. 2d 450, 461, 1997 U.S. LEXIS 7497, *18-19, 66 U.S.L.W. 4024, 97 Cal. Daily Op. Service 9228, 97 Daily Journal DAR 14861, 162 A.L.R. Fed. 737, 1997 Colo. J. C.A.R. 3226, 11 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 265.....	15
<i>In re Forfeiture of 1081 W. State St.</i> , 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 1918, *11-13, 1996 WL 257512.....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> (C.A.7, 2002), 280 F.3d 1103, 1110.....	14
<i>Ohio Elections Comm. v. Ohio Chamber of Commerce &amp; Citizens for a Strong Ohio</i> , 158 Ohio App.3d 557, 2004 Ohio 5253, 817 N.E.2d 447.....	14
<i>Ross v. Duggan</i> , 402 F.3d 575, 588-589 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

*Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Seegers*, 207 U.S. 73, 78, 52 L. Ed. 108, 28 S. Ct. 28 (1907).....5

*Sec’y v. Lyndonville Sav. Bank & Trust Co.*, 1999 Vt. Envtl. LEXIS 34, \*12.....15

*Shandor v. City of Eastpointe*, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30977, \*11-12,  
2021 FED App. 0463N (6<sup>th</sup> Cir.), 2021 WL 4775190.....5

*Southwestern Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher*, 238 U.S. 482, 59 L. Ed. 1419,  
35 S. Ct. 886 (1915).....5

*Spallone v. United States* (1988), 487 U.S. 1251, 1257, 109 S. Ct. 14, 109 S. Ct. 20,  
101 L.Ed.2d 964.....14

*Standard Oil Co. of Ind. v. Missouri*, 224 U.S. 270, 286, 56 L. Ed. 760,  
32 S. Ct. 406 (1912).....5

*State v. Atkinson*, 2020-Ohio-3522. P31-P32, 2020 Ohio App. LEXIS 2461, \*20-21,  
2020 WL 3529906.....3

*State ex.rel. Brown v. Dayton Malleable, Inc.*, 1 Ohio St. 3d 151, 157, 1 Ohio B. 185,  
438 N.E. 2d 120 (1982).....13

*State ex.rel. Ohio Atty. Gen. v. Shelly Holding Co.*, 191 Ohio App, 3d 421,  
2010-Ohio-6526, 946 N.E. 2d 295 (10<sup>th</sup> Dist.), ¶ 63.....13

*State ex.rel. Ohio v. Crock Constr. Co.*, 2014-Ohio-2944, P2, 2014 Ohio App. LEXIS 2885,  
\*2-3, 2014 WL 2999302.....9

*State v. Haponek*, 9<sup>th</sup> Dist. Lorain No. 97CA006826, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 74,  
1998 WL 34593, \*2.....4

*State v. Harold*, 109 Ohio App. 3d 87, 94-95, 671 N.E. 2d 1078 (9<sup>th</sup> Dist. 1996).....4

*State v. Hill*, 70 Ohio St. 3d 25, 1994-Ohio-12, 635 N.E. 2d 1248 (1994), syllabus.....3, 6, 7

*State v. Kish*, 9<sup>th</sup> Dist. Lorain No. 02CA008146, 2003-Ohio-2426, ¶ 54.....4

*State v. McShepard*, 9<sup>th</sup> Dist. Lorain No. 07CA009118, 2007-Ohio-6006, ¶ 17.....3

*State v. O’Malley*, 9<sup>th</sup> Dist. Medina No. 19CA0032-M, 2020-Ohio-3141, ¶7, ¶ 9,  
155 N.E. 2d 156, 159-160, 2020 Ohio App. LEXIS 2080, \*4,  
2020 WL 2844245.....3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

*St. Louis, I. M. & S. R. Co. v. Williams*, 251 U.S. 63, 66-67, 64 L. Ed. 139,  
40 S. Ct. 71 (1919).....5

*Timbs v. Indiana*, 139 S. Ct. 682, 687, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11, 16-17,  
2019 U.S. LEXIS 1350, \*7, 27 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 642,  
2019 WL 691578.....1,2,3, 4, 7

*Travelers Casualty & Sur. Co. v. Superior Court*, 63 Cal. App. 4<sup>th</sup> 1440, 1445-1446,  
75 Cal. Rptr. 2d 54, 57, 1998 Cal. App. LEXIS 440, \*3-5,  
98 Cal. Daily Op. Service 3831, 98 Daily Journal DAR 5281.....14

*TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.*, 509 U.S. 443, 453-454, 113 S. Ct. 2711, 2718,  
125 L. Ed. 2d 366, 376-377, 1993 U.S. LEXIS 4403, \*20-21,  
61 U.S.L.W. 4766, 61 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) P42,321,  
93 Cal. Daily Op. Service 4755, 93 Daily Journal DAR 8072,  
126 Oil & Gas Rep. 576, 7 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. S 536.....5

*United States v. Bajakajian*, 524 U. S. 321, 336, fn. 10 118 S. Ct. 2028,  
141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998).....3, 5

*United States v. Mongelli* (C.A.2, 1993), 2 F.3d 29, 30.....14

*U.S. v. Busher* (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987), 817 F.2d 1409 1415.....7

*U.S. v. Sarbello*, (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993), 985 F.2d 716, 724.....7

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.*, 348 U.S. 483, 99 L. Ed. 563,  
75 S.Ct. 461 (1955).....15

**II. FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, § 9, Ohio Const.....6

Due Process Clause, Amend XIV, U.S. Const.....3, 5, 6, 15

Equal Protection Clause, Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.....15

Excessive Fines Clause, Amend. VIII, US Const.....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 14, 15

**III. OHIO REVISED CODE AND OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PROVISIONS**

OAC § 3745-400-01(I)(1).....12

OAC § 3745-400-04(B).....6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- CONTINUED**

ORC Chapter 3714.....9

ORC § 3714.01.....12, 13

ORC § 3714.13 (A).....6

ORC § 3714.13 (B).....6

**IV. OHIO RULES OF CIVL PROCEDURE**

Ohio R. Civ. P. 37.....10

**V. TREATISES AND LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Beth A. Colgan, The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the Modern Debtors’ Prison, 65 UCLA L. Rev. 2 (2018) ..... 7

Daniel S. Harawa, How Much is Too Much: A Test to Protect Against Excessive Fines, 81 Ohio St. L.J.65, 68 (2020).....1, 2, 3, 5

Nicolas M. McLean, Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause, 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013).....5
